
BHCS SUD FORMS
For transition to DMC-ODS Waiver



TRAINING OBJECTIVES

• Increase understanding of Alameda County SUD documentation work flow
• Be able to document SUD treatment using required BHCS SUD forms
• Understand different SUD requirements based on program type
• Introduction to CQRT
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ACRONYMS USED IN SUD 
SERVICES

• SUD – Substance Use Disorder
• RES – Residential Services
• OS – Outpatient Services
• IOS – Intensive Outpatient Services
• RS – Recovery Services
• WM – Withdrawal Management Services
• CM – Case Management
• PC – Physician Consultation
• ALOC – ASAM Level of Care
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• CG – Clinicians Gateway (EHR)
• BHCS – Behavioral Health Care Services
• IS/IT – Information Systems/Technology
• ROI – Release of Information
• OTP/NTP – Opioid/Narcotic Treatment 

Provider



HOW TO USE THE FORMS/NOTES

• These forms/notes are temporary until providers have been set up in 
Clinician’s Gateway (CG)

• In order to expedite CG onboarding process, please submit all required 
documents to BHCS IS/IT as quickly as possible

• The forms are locked fillable Word documents based on upcoming Clinician 
Gateway templates

• Paper forms are designed to assist in transition to CG
• Forms contain fillable text fields and dropdown menus

• Use dropdown menus when available
• Forms/Notes may also be printed and filled out by hand
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CLAIMING USE BHCS NOTES

• In order to claim a progress note is required
• Forms are not for claiming

• For example, if a OS SUD Counselor and a beneficiary meet to develop the 
treatment plan, the SUD Counselor might meet with the beneficiary to discuss 
treatment plan goals, then later that day or the next day the SUD Counselor sits 
down to write the plan. The SUD Counselor would document that this way:

• Possible to write one note
• Document the face-to-face session with dates and times of service
• Include documentation date/time for writing the progress note and writing the plan
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FORMS/NOTES AVAILABLE
Forms

• Initial Medical Necessity
• Assessment
• ALOCs
• ROIs
• Informing Materials
• Treatment Plan
• Continuing Service Justification
• Continuing Service Justification – Counselor 

Recommendation Only
• Brief Engagement Tool
• Drug Test
• Discharge Summary
• Discharge Plan

Progress Notes

• RES Single Service
• RES – Daily Note
• WM RES - Single Service
• IOS/OS/RS – Group Service
• IOS/OS/RS – Single Service
• Informational Note (non-billable)
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CQRT

• QA is hosting a comprehensive CQRT Training July 19, 2018 at 2000 
Embarcadero from 9a-4p

• All SUD providers except NTP/OTP are required to attend
• QA will lead monthly CQRT meetings with all SUD providers at BHCS QA 

Offices
• RES providers are scheduled for every 3rd Thursday from 9a-3p
• OS/IOS/RS providers are scheduled for every 4th Thursday from 9a-3p

• The purpose of CQRT is to authorize SUD treatment services during the 
assessment and treatment planning phase of treatment

• CQRT also monitors documentation requirements to ensure claims are 
accurately made and documented
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SUD MEDICAL NECESSITY

In DMC-ODS there are two essential components to establishing medical 
necessity:

• Included SUD Diagnosis
• ASAM Level of Care
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INCLUDED SUD DIAGNOSES

• Diagnoses that are treatable through DMC-ODS SUD treatment are 
indicated on the Alameda County SUD Diagnoses Included List

• Must use the most recent list published by BHCS on 1/4/18
• Only diagnoses on this list may be treated through SUD services

• The beneficiary must meet criteria as specified in the DSM-5 for the 
established diagnoses

• Only LPHAs may establish a diagnosis
• Unlicensed LPHAs must have their diagnoses and medical necessity forms 

reviewed and co-signed by a licensed LPHA
• The LPHA establishing the diagnosis must meet face-to-face or via telehealth 

with the beneficiary or with the SUD counselor who completed the intake
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BHCS INITIAL MEDICAL 
NECESSITY FORM

Required for all treatment modalities

• IOS/OS/RS – Due within 30 days of date of admission

• RES – Due within 5 days of date of admission
• Part of pre-authorization packet required by BHCS UM

• WM RES (ASAM 3.2) – Due within 24 hours of admission
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BHCS INITIAL MEDICAL 
NECESSITY FORM

Can only be completed 
by an LPHA

• If completed by an 
unlicensed LPHA, a 
licensed LPHA must 
review and co-sign the 
form

• If not, medical 
necessity will not have 
been established and 
claims will be 
disallowed

LPHA must include the 
written basis for 
diagnosis. DSM-5 criteria 
must be individualized 
and include specific 
signs and symptoms for 
each diagnosis.
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All must be 
determined as ‘Yes’ 
in order for medical 
necessity to be 
established.

LPHA must enter all 
ASAM levels of care 
here (up to 3)



CONTINUING SERVICES 
JUSTIFCATION

Required for all treatment modalities

• Must be completed every 5 to 6 months of treatment
• No sooner than every 5 months and no later than every 6 months from the date 

of admission or most recent continuing services justification

• Similar to the Initial Medical Necessity Form
• The LPHA establishing the diagnosis must meet face-to-face or via telehealth 

with the beneficiary or with the primary SUD counselor 
• Unlicensed LPHA requires licensed LPHA review and co-signature
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CONTINUING SERVICES 
JUSTIFICATION FORM
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IA, III.PP.15

Only an LPHA may 
complete this form.

When the 
beneficiary is 
receiving multiple 
levels of care, the 
LPHA would 
indicate all levels.

The LPHA must 
initial one of these 
two statements

If any are 
determined to be 
‘No’, medical 
necessity is not met



CONTINUING SERVICES 
JUSTIFICATION COUNSELOR 
RECOMMENDATION FORM
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This form must be completed by the 
Primary SUD Counselor/LPHA.

If an LPHA is the primary SUD provider, 
they must still complete this 
recommendation form prior to 
completing the Continuing Services 
Justification Form.



ASAM LEVEL OF CARE (ALOC)

• If the beneficiary is referred to SUD services through one of the portals a brief 
ALOC screening will be provided

• Often the portals’ screening will have incomplete information
• May have been a phone screening
• Providers must review the portals’ ALOC

• If no changes are noted the provider may use the portal ALOC for initial 
authorization. Providers must document their review of this ALOC in a progress note. 
Both the ALOC and progress note are required as part of UM authorization packet.

• If any updates are indicated, the provider must rescore a new ASAM (ALOC Initial 
Assessment Form) and submit that to UM

• If the beneficiary has not had an ASAM prior to intake, the provider must 
complete the ALOC Initial Assessment Form according to established 
timeframes (see next slide)
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ASAM LEVEL OF CARE (ALOC)
DUE DATES

• OS/RS – Due within 30 days from date of admission and then every 90 days

• IOS – Due within 30 days from date of admission and then every 60 days

• RES – Due within 5 days from date of admission and then every 30 days
• This is a required component of the BHCS UM authorization packet

• WM RES – Due within 24 hours from date of admission and then every 30 days

6.27.18

16



ASAM LEVEL OF CARE (ALOC)

• Portals – Use ASAM ALOC Screening Form
• All other providers use ASAM Level of Care Assessment (ALOC)

• ALOC Initial Assessment Form
• ALOC Re-Assessment Form

• These forms are identical and have different names for tracking purposes
• Using identical ALOCs allows for direct comparison across treatment time frames
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ASAM LEVEL OF CARE (ALOC)

6.27.18

18



INFORMING MATERIALS

• BHCS Informing Materials are required for all SUD beneficiaries
• Providers may add additional privacy notices, informing forms, etc, if 

necessary but may not remove or modify any components of the BHCS form
• Providers must review and have signed the informing materials by the 

treatment plan due date
• This does not relieve you of your duties to have agreement to consent of 

treatment, ROIs, etc. in place as required by regulation
• BHCS required ROIs must be signed prior to releasing any information and prior to 

entering any information into Clinician’s Gateway/InSyst
• BHCS recommends these documents are signed on the day of admission

• Providers must retain the signature page in the beneficiary’s medical record
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COMPONENTS OF INFORMING 
MATERIALS

Must review all of 
these items and 
check these 
boxes indicating 
these items were 
reviewed
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Beneficiary 
signs here



COMPONENTS OF INFORMING 
MATERIALS

• Consent for Services
• Freedom of Choice
• Confidentiality & Privacy
• Maintaining a Welcoming & Safe Place (not a State-required informing material)
• “Guide to Medi-Cal Mental Health Services” OR “Guide to Drug Medi-Cal Services”
• Provider Directory for Alameda County Behavioral Health Plan
• Beneficiary Problem Resolution Information
• Advance Directive Information (for age 18+ & when client turns 18)   
• Notice of Information 42 CFR PART 2: Information on Drug and Alcohol Patient 

Disclosure (for clients receiving Substance Use Treatment services only)
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GRIEVANCES

• All of the following BHCS Grievance materials must be posted and available 
in the lobby:

• Poster
• Forms
• Envelopes 

• Beneficiaries with Grievances & Complaints of any type must be referred to 
the ACBHCS Grievance Line, see poster for more information
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BHCS GRIEVANCE POSTER
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GRIEVANCE & APPEAL PROCESS

6.27.18

24



RELEASES OF INFORMATION (ROI)

• Required for any contact outside of your agency
• Required BHCS form has been approved by County Counsel
• BHCS has four (4) versions of this two (2) page form:

• Generic
• Emergency Contact
• SUD Programs  REQUIRED BY DAY ONE AND BEFORE ANY ENTRY INTO INSYST/CG
• Criminal Justice
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BHCS ROI SCREENSHOTS
This ROI is required 
day one for ALL 
beneficiaries
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SUD INTAKE ASSESSMENT
Required for all treatment levels

• For OS/IOS/RS
• Due within 30 days of episode opening date (EOD)

• For RES
• Due within 10 days of EOD

• For WM RES
• Due within 24 hours of EOD

• LPHA must review the assessment as part of the determination of medical necessity if 
assessment client-reported information was collected by a SUD Counselor

• BHCS form has two signature lines to document completion and LPHA review
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SUD INTAKE ASSESSMENT
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Nine (9) page assessment form



TREATMENT PLAN TEMPLATE
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ASI models are currently integrated with this plan, ASAM dimensions coming soon to CG version

Copy page 2 as needed to add additional goals, problems, or action steps



TREATMENT PLAN DUE DATES

Required for all service modalities
• OS/IOS/RS

• Due within 30 days from EOD
• RES

• Due within 10 days from EOD
• WM RES

• Due within 24 hours from EOD

• Treatment plan updates are due at a minimum of 90 days from date of 
previous plan (date of primary counselor/LPHA’s signature)

• Plan may need to be updated more frequently based on beneficiary status
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TREATMENT PLAN SIGNATURES

• If the SUD Counselor completes the plan, a LPHA must review and co-sign 
the plan

• LPHA must co-sign the plan within 15 days of the SUD counselor signature 
and within plan due date

• Beneficiary must sign the initial plan within plan due date
• For plan updates, the beneficiary must sign the updated plan within plan 

due date
• For all notes, forms, etc., including the treatment plan, all signatures must 

include legibly printed name, credentials, signature, and date signed
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IOS/OS/RS PROGRESS NOTES
• Required for each claim for each unique service made for SUD services

• For example, two groups on the same day require separate group notes – two (2) 
notes on that day

• Documentation of groups with co-facilitators (2) must be co-signed by both staff

• Must be completed by the staff that provided the service within 7 calendar days of 
the service

• Providers must enter the actual time and minutes on the service note, InSyst will 
calculate correct claiming
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MINIMUM TIME REQUIREMENTS 
FOR IOS AND OS

IOS
• Minimum of 9 hours to 19 hours per week of allowable services (adults 21+)
• Minimum of 6 hours to 19 hours per week of allowable services (adolescents 

aged 12-20)
• Excludes as needed: physician consultation and case management services

OS
• Up to 9 hours per week for adults
• Up to 6 hours per week for adolescents
• Excludes as needed: physician consultation and case management services

Time is recorded in actual minutes – input start/end time accurately on notes
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OS/IOS/RS ALLOWABLE SERVICES
OS and IOS : 
Assessment, treatment planning; individual and group counseling; patient education; family therapy; medication 
services; collateral services; crisis intervention services; and discharge planning and coordination.

RS: 
• Individual and group counseling, assessment, treatment planning, and

i. Recovery Monitoring: Recovery coaching, monitoring via telephone and internet.
ii. Substance Abuse Assistance: Peer-to-peer services and relapse prevention.
iii. Education and Job Skills: Linkages to life skills, employment services, job training, and education 

services.
iv. Family Support: Linkages to childcare, parent education, child development support services, 

family/marriage education.
v. Support Groups: Linkages to self-help and support, spiritual and faith-based support.
vi. Ancillary Services: Linkages to housing assistance, transportation, case management, individual 

services coordination.
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WHY CAN’T IOS PROVIDERS WRITE 
DAILY NOTES? 

• Currently IOS claiming requirements are not met with daily service notes
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IOS/OS/RS GROUP CLAIMING
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Use this note only for group claims, for all other claims use the 
single service note

Complete all fields and staff must sign.



OS/IOS/RS SINGLE SERVICE NOTE 

• For all other OS/IOS/RS claiming other than 
groups, a single service note for each 
activity must be documented

• Use BHCS single service OS/IOS/RS progress 
note to document these services, including 
case management and physician 
consultation (if allowed)
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RES / WM RES PROGRESS NOTES
• A daily progress note is required

• Must be completed within 7 calendar days of the service
• Only include reimbursable activities in this progress note
• Only a staff that has provided a reimbursable service to a beneficiary that day may 

write that day’s progress note
• Services are claimed by the day unit, both in the note and InSyst
• A minimum of 20 hours of residential treatment service components per week are 

required, These include:
• Individual and/or group counseling sessions and/or structured therapeutic activities 

shall be provided for each client in accordance with the client’s treatment plan or 
recovery plan.

• Of these 20 hours, for:
• ASAM Level 3.1 – 5 clinical hours required per week
• ASAM Level 3.3 & 3.5 – 12 clinical hours required per week

• At least one (1) hour of clinical services must be provided daily
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RES DAILY NOTE
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Daily services 
logged separately 
in these areas

Include 
intake/assessment, 
group/individual 
counseling, family 
therapy, crisis, 
treatment planning, 
discharge planning, 
patient education, 
and transportation 

Log time spent 
documenting the 
daily note here

Log time spent on 
other 
documentation 
activities here, 
such as writing the 
assessment or 
treatment plan

Calculate total time and enter 
here, do not include 
documentation time as this is used 
to track service time requirements



RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT SERVICE 
COMPONENTS

• Intake/Assessment*
• Individual Counseling*
• Group Counseling*
• Family Therapy*
• Collateral Services*
• Crisis Intervention Services*
• Treatment Planning*
• Discharge Planning*

• Patient Education – Individual or Group (non-clinical hours)
• Transportation Services: Provision of needed transportation to and from medically necessary treatment (non-

clinical hours)

*Counts towards 5 clinical hours per week

A total of 20 hours of these services are 
required per week for residential treatment
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PHYSICIAN CONSULTATION AND 
CASE MANAGEMENT

• For all service levels, including residential, these services must be 
documented in separate single service progress notes

AND 

• The time spent providing these services does not count towards minimum or 
maximum hours of treatment services as these are different service types
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DISCHARGE PLAN

• Discharge planning is a vital component of SUD treatment and every 
attempt should be made to complete a discharge plan with a beneficiary

• Even with beneficiaries who abruptly terminate treatment, there are often in-
person opportunities to quickly develop a supportive discharge plan

• The Discharge Plan must be developed within 30 days prior to the last 
scheduled face-to-face

• Claim for service using Discharge Planning procedure code
• This service may take place over multiple sessions and must be documented 

accordingly in progress notes

6.27.18

42



DISCHARGE PLAN FORM

• A progress note is required for claiming for this service, this three (3) page 
form is not a claimable document
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DISCHARGE SUMMARY

• Whenever a provider loses contact 
with a beneficiary a discharge 
summary must be completed within 
30 days of last

• Completing the discharge summary is 
a non-billable service. 

• Document completion of the 
discharge summary in a progress note 
as a non-billable service
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DRUG TEST REPORTING FORM
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Form to be used to report Drug Test results, say to 
the court, and provide a record in CG

Completing the form or associated drug testing 
activities is not claimable as it is an administrative 
activity.



DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

• Refer to SUD Service Definitions 
document, this is a 16 page 
document. This document includes 
a description of all billable DMC SUD 
services.

• For each Service Type, there is a 
modality, HCPC Code, Authorized 
Service Provider, Frequency, and 
Provision of Service (POS).
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